IN THE MATTER OF * BEFORE THE

ERNEST P. OSEI-TUTU, M.D. * MARYLAND STATE
Applicant <—D /) Z) . * BOARD OF PHYSICIANS
1 q)/ * Case Number: 2010-0203
CONSENT ORDER

On or about May 29, 2008, the Maryland State Board of Physicians (the “Board”)
received an Application for Initial Medical Licensure (the “Application”) from ERNEST P.
OS‘EI—TUTU, M.D. (the “Applicant”) (Date of Birth, June 30, 1953). Based on its
investigation, the Board has grounds tq deny the Applicant's Application under the
Maryland Medical Practice Act (the “Act’), Md. Health Occ. Code Ann. (“H.0.") §§ 14-
401 et seq. (2009 Repl.vol.).

The pertinent provision of the Act under H.O. § 14-205 provides the following:

(a)  Powers. — (1) In addition to the powers set forth elsewhere in this
title, the Board may:

(i) ~ Subject to the Administrative Procedure Act, deny a license
to an applicant or refuse to renew or reinstate an applicant’s
license for any of the reasons that are grounds for action
under § 14-404 of this title[.]

Grounds for action under H.O. § 14-404 consist of the following:

§ 14-404. Denials, reprimands, probations, suspensions, and
revocations — Grounds. -

(@)  In general. — Subject to the hearing provisions of § 14-405 of this
subtitle, the Board, on the affirmative vote of a majority of the
quorum, may reprimand any licensee, place any licensee on
probation, or suspend or revoke a license if the licensee:

(21) Is disciplined by a licensing or disciplinary authority or
convicted or disciplined by a court of any state or country or



disciplined by any branch of the United States uniformed
services or the Veterans’ Administration for an act that would
be grounds for disciplinary action under this section][.]

Grounds for disciplinary action under H.O. § 14-404(a)(21) consist of violation of

H.O. § 14-404(a):
© (22) Fails to meet appropriate standards as determined by

appropriate peer review for the delivery of quality medical
and surgical care performed in an outpatient surgical facility,
office, hospital, or any other location in this State[.]

Prior to the Board's issuance of a Notice of Intent to Deny, the Applicant agreed

to enter into this public Consent Order consisting of Findings of Fact, Conclusions of

Law, and Order.

FINDINGS OF FACT

 The Board makes the following Findings of Fact:

1. The Applicant graduated from Jefferson Medical College in Philadelphia,
Pennsylvania, in 1984. He completed an internship at Cooper Hospital in New Jersey
and residency in internal medicine at the New York Medical College/\Westchester
Medical Center in 1987.

2. The Applicant is board-certified in internal medicine.

3. The Applicant holds active medical licenses in California, Massachusetts
and New York, and inactive medical license in Kentucky, Arizona, Rhode Island and
Pennsylvania.

4. On or about May 28, 2008, the Applicant submitted the Application to the
Board.

5. In the Application, the Applicant answered “YES” to several questions

under the Fitness and Character section, including the following:
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b. Has a state licensing or disciplinary board (including
Maryland), or a comparable body in the armed services,
taken action against your license? Such actions include, but
are not limited to, limitations of practice, required education
admonishment, reprimand, suspension, or revocation.

C. Has any licensing or disciplinary board in any jurisdiction
(including Maryland), or a comparable body in the armed
services, filed any complaints or charges against you or
investigated you for any reason?

6. Based on the Applicant's affirmative response to the Fitness and
Character questions and his written explanation attached to the Application, the Board
initiated an investigation of the Applicant.

7. In furtherance of its investigation, the Board requested investigatory
information and documents from the Massachusetts Board of Registration in Medicine
(the “Massachusetts Board”) with respect to the Applicant.

8. On or about February 22, 2010, the Board received investigatory
information and documents from the Massachusetts Board, which included, infer alia, a
Final Decision and Order, a Partial Final Decision as to Findings of Fact and
Conclusions of Law, and the Recommended Decision of the Administrative Magistrate,
under Adjudicatory Case Number 2007-004 (RM-07-64), captioned In the Matter of
Ermnest Osei-Tutu, M.D. (collectively as the “Massachusetts Final Order”). (A copy of
the Massachusetts Final Order is attached hereto and incorporated herein).

9. In the Massachusetts Final Order, dated February 25, 2009, the
Massachusetts Board made factual and legal findings that the Applicant committed
negligence and was guilty of conduct that placed into 'question his competence to -

practice medicine involving the care of a patient ("Patient A"), when he failed to meet

the standard of care required of the average qualified internist in the following ways: (1)
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he did not tell Patient A about the results of the his March 2003 Prostate-Specific
Antigen (“PSA") test in a timely fashion; (2) he failed to repeat Patient A’s March 2003
PSA test in a timely fashion; (3) on five separate occasions, he failed review pertinent
medical records before treating Patient A; (4) he did not provide the consulting urologist
with Patient A’s relevant medical history, including hié current medications, active
medical problems and previous PSA levels; and (5) he did ‘not advocate for an
expedited prostate biopsy.

10. Based on its factual and legal findings, the Massachusetts Board
reprimanded the Applicant and imposed a fine of seven thousand, five hundred dollars
($7,500).

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

Based on the foregoing Findings of Fact, the Board concludes as a matter of law
thaf it has the authority under H.O. § 14-205(a)(1)(iii) to deny the Applicant's Application
for medical licensure in the State of Maryland. |

ORDER
Based on the foregoing Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law, it is this 24th

day of __ June , 2010, by a majority of the quorum of the Board

considering this case:
ORDERED that the Applicant’s Application for Initial Medical Licensure in the
State of Maryland is hereby GRANTED,; and be it further

ORDERED that the is hereby REPRIMANDED; and be it further

ORDERED that the Applicant shall comply with the Maryland Medical Practice

Act and all laws, statutes and regulations pertaining thereto; and be it further
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ORDERED that the Applicant shall be responsible for all costs incurred in
fulfilling the terms of this Consent Order; and be it further
ORDERED that this Consent Order shall be a PUBLIC DOCUMENT pursuant to

Md. State Gov't Code Ann. §§ 10-611 et seq. (2009 Repl. Vol.).

/0/%{//5

W
Dafe John ‘gig/a a@ilio
eputy’Director
, Maryland State Board of Physicians

CONSENT

I, Ernest P. Osei-Tutu, M.D., acknowledge that | have consulted with counsel or
was given an opportunity to consult with counsel but voluntarily declined to do so before
entering into this Consent Order. By this Consent and for the purpose of resolving the
issues raised by the Board, | agree and accept to be bound by the foregoing Consent
Order and its conditions.

| acknowledge the validity of this Consenf Order as if entered into aﬁér the
conclusion of a formal evidentiary hearing in which | would have had the right to have
counsel present, to confront witnesses, to give testimony, to call witnesses on my own
behalf, and to all other substantive and procedural protections provided by the law. |
agree to forego my opportunity to challenge any allegations the Board may issue. |
acknowledge the legal authority and jurisdiction of the Board to initiate these
proceedings and to issue and enforce this Consent Order. | aﬁirm‘that | am waiving my
right to appeal any adverse ruling of the Board that might have followed after any such

hearing.
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| sign this Consent Order voluntarily and without reservation, and 1 fully

understand and comprehend the language, meaning and terms of this Consent Order.

JUE i 01D gv% %& ] \7["4%.,3@

Date Ernest P. Osel-Tutu M.D.

NOTARY

STATEOF _ Newd \ TSRS

cITY/COUNTY OF V)AL

| 3
| HEREBY CERTIFY that on this !D“‘f day of J‘U»AML

2010, before me, a Notary Public of the foregoing State and City/County personally
appear Ernest P. Osei-Tutu, M.D., Applicant, and made oath in due form of law that

signing the foregoing Consent Order was his Voluntary act and deed.

AS WITNESSETH my hand and notary seal.

Notary Public

o My commlssmn explres

E@v@%ﬁ%@ M@@@Z
Ratary @u@%@
Statg of &aws Jarsey §
my c@nmsaem Em@!x@a m&g 12, 2@%3 :
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COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS

MIDDLESEX, ss. BOARD OF REGISTRATION IN
: MEDICINE

ADJUDICATORY CASE
NO. 2007-004 (RM-07-64)

N THE MATTER OF
' FINAL DECISION & ORDER

S St S’

. Fmest Osei-Tuty, M.D.

~ This maiter came before the Board for final disposition on the basis of the
Administrative Magistrate’s Recommended Decision, dated July &, 2008 and the Board's
Partial Final Decision as o Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law (heremaﬁer “Partial
Final Decision™), dated November 12, 2008. . After full consideration of that
Recommended Decision and Partial Final Decision, which are attached hereto and

incorporated by reference, the Board imposes the following sanction:

Sanction

The record demonstrates that the Respondent committed negligence on repeated
‘occasions and, theréfore, is guilty of conduct which places into question his competence io
practice medicine. Consistent with the Board’s paramount responsibility, to protect the,

“public health, safety, and welfare, it is appropriate to impose sanction in this matter. See
Raymond v. Board of Registration in Medicine, 387 Mass. 708 (1982); Levy v. Board of
Registration in Medicine, 378 Mass. 519 (1970).

. In his treatment of one patient, the Respondent has been found to have: failed to tell
1 patient about the results of a test in a timely fashion; failed to repeat the test in a ﬁmay

.fashio'n; failed, on five separate occasions, 10 review pertinent medical records before
treating the patient; failed to provide the patient’s consulting specialist with the patient’ s

- relevant medical history, mcludiﬁg his current medications, active medical problems and

) prevxous test results; and failed to advocate for the patient to receive an e}(pedited biopsy.

When determining the appropnatc sanction in a substandard care case, the Board

1akes into consideration the degree of deviation from the standard of care, the nurhber of

iy



patients involved, and mitigating ciroumstances. Where there has been substéntial
deviation from the standard of cere and multiple patients invelved, the Board frequently
has determined that revocatidn is the appropriate sanction. See fn the Matter of Viorél
Boborodea, M.D., Board of Registration'in Medicine, Adjudicatory Case No. 04-61-
DALA (Final Decision & Order, March 135, 2006)(;evncation, five patients.involved).
Where there is a less serious deviation from the standard of care, but repeated acts ‘of
negligence and more than one patient involved, the Board frequently has determined that
suspension from practice is the appropriate sanction, with a return fo practice conditioned
upoh entry into a monitoring agreement. See [n the Matter N. Raj Bimdaml,‘MD., Board
of Registration in Medicine, Adjudicatory Case No- 02-16-DALA (Final Decision &
Order, July 21, 2004)(license  suspension with stay conditioned upon Probation
Agreement). ' |
In cases i:nvolving negligence in the treatment of a single patient, the Board
frequently has limited the sanction to 2 reprimand. See /n the Matter of John Clapp, M.D.,
Roard of Reg'isttation in Medicina, Adjudicatory Case No. 06-014 (Consent Oxder, April
12, _2006)(reprimand for failure to notify patient of abnormal test results and refer him to a
specialist); /n the Matter of David Chapin, M.D., Board of Registration in Medicine,
Adjudicatory Case No. 04-53-XX (Comsent Order, November 7, 2004) (reprimand for
failure to order x-ray when advised of a missing SpOnEE)-
While the instant matter 18 akin to Clapp and, Chapin in that the negligence found
_involved one patient, the instant matter is distinguished in two respects. First, the
Respondent’s practice included 2 vulnerable population, prisoners, who have no choice
among practitioners. Second, the Réspondcnt Was previcusiy disciplined by the Board, for
pfacticing with 2 lapsed license. Seg In the Matter of Ernest Osei-Tulu, M.D., Board of
Registration in Medicine, Adjudicatory Case No. 2007-058 (Cdnsént Ordér, Naovember 14,
2007)(reprimand- for practicing between July 1, and July 3, 2005, after his license lapsed
on Jupe 30, 2005). “Bvidence of past misconduct...has been essential in determining the
approgrie;te level of discipline to be imposed in any case.‘; See Matter of Saab, 406 Mass.
315, 327-328 (1989).
| Consistent with Board precedent concerning pegligence in the treatment of a single

- patient and, in light of the Respondent’s treating 2 vuliierable population and having been

previously disciplined by the Board, the Roard hereby REPRIMANDS the Respondent and -

o
! o
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SENT GERTIFIED MAIL
st

FINES the Respondent seven-thousand, five tundred dollars ($7,500). Said fine is payable
within ninety days {rom the date of the execution of this Order. This sanction is imposed
for docket number 04-606. The Board will not renew the license of any physician who fails

fopayafineina timely‘- manner: this step will be taken automaftically and no further notice

or process will apply.

The Respondent shall provide a complete copy of this Final Decision and Order,

with all exhibits and attachments, within fen (10) days by certified mail, retum recéipt
requested, ot by hand delivery to the following designated enfifies: the Drug Enforcement
Administration, Boston Diversion Group; any in- ot out-of-state hospital, nursing home,
clinic, other licensed facility, o1 municipal, state, or feéiezal facility at which he practices

medicine; any in- or out-of-state health maintenance organization with whom he has

piivileges or any other kind of association; any state agencjt, in- or out-of-state, with which,

he has a provider contract; any in- or out—of—sta;:e medical employer, whether or not he
p:ac_tices medicine there; the Drug Enforcement Administration Boston Diversion Group;
the Bureau of Health Care Safety and Quality,'Massachusetts Department of Public Health;

and the state licensing boards of all states in which he has any kind of license fo practicé

medicine. The Respondent shall also provide this notification fo any such designated

entities with which he becomes associated in the year following the Board’s issuance of
this Final Decision and Order. The Respondent is further directed to ’certi’f‘y to the Board
within ten-(10) days that he'has complied with this directive.

The Respdndent has the right fo appeal this Final Decision and Order within thirty
(30) days, pursuant to G.L. ¢. 304; §§ 14 and 15, and G.L. c. 112, § 64. ‘

Date: February 25, 2009 g% glﬁfé{

Peter Paige, M.D.
Vice-Chairman
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COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS

BOARD OF REGISTRATION IN MEDICINE

Suffolk, ss. Adjudicatory Case
No. 2007-00%
(RM-07-64)
)
In the Matter of ) Partial Final Decision as
) to Findings of Fact and
Ermnest Osei-Tutu, M.D. ) Conclusions of Law

This matter came before the Board on the basis of the Administrative Magistrate’s
Recommended Decision, dated.July 8, 2008, for disposition as to Findings of Fact and
Conclusions of Law Only. After full ‘consideration of that Recommended Decision,
which is attached hereto and incorporated by reference, Respondent’s Objections and
Complaint Counsel’s Response, the Board hereby adopts that Recommended Decision as
a Partial Final Decision.

After the Board hears from the parties on the issue of sanction, it will issue a

complete Final Decision and Order, including any sanction and notification requirements.

DATE: November 13, 2008 /S‘;\N\“% W MD

John B. Herman, M.D.
Chairman

SENT CERTIFIED MAEL
Whato®
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COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS

Suffolk, ss. Division of Administeative Law Appeals

98 N. Washington Street
Boston, Massachuseits 02114

(617) 727-7060
Board of Registration in Medicine,
Petitioner,
: Docket No.:  RM-07-64
V.

Ernest Osei-Tuty, M.D.,

Respondent.
Appearance for Petitioner: Tracy Morong, Esq.
' : Board of Registration in Medicine
560 Harrison Avenue, G-4
Boston, Massathuscits 02118
Appesrence for Respondent: h David A. Hilton, Esq.
o Morrison Mahoney LLP
® 250 Summer Street
Boston, Massachusetts 02210
Administrative Magisirate: ‘ Naistie S. Monroe, Esg.

RECOMMENDED DECISION

On January 24, 2007, the Board of Registration m Medicine (the “Board™) issﬁed
a Statement of Allegations against Emest Osei —Tutﬁ, M.D,, alleging that he had engaged
“in conduct that calls into question his license to practice medigine, including negligence
on repeated occasions in the care of a patient (Patient A). On that same date, the Board
allowed a motion to impound and to use pseudonyms and referred the matter to the
Division of Administrative Law Appeals for a full hearing.
Thelda hearing at the offices of the Division of Administrative Law Appeals, 98

North Washington Strect, Boston on October 24, 2007; Octobér 25, 2007; and January 8,
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2008. Six exhibits were entered into evidence during the hearing and three witnesses
estifiod: Ermest Osei-Tutu, Edwin Knights and Jerome Siegel.
The record closed on March 10, 2008, with the submission of post hearing briefs.
Based on all of the evidence presented, n'eas;mable inferences drawn from the
evidence, and.my assessment of the credibility of the wiinesses, } make the f'ailowing
findings of fact.

1. Ernest Osei-Tutn was bogn on June 30, 1953. He graduated from the Thomas
Jefferson Medical College of Thomas jefferson University in 1984. He \;/as
ficst licensed to practice medicine in Massachusetts in 1992 and was board
certified in internal medicine in 1994. (Tr. L. pp. éé-i?, 144)..‘

2. From September 2001 to January 2003, Dr. Osel-Tutu served és the Medical

‘Director for Correctional Medical Services at MCl-Norfolk. (Tr. 1, pp. 29,
146, 148). |

3. - MCINorfolkisa medium-security prison that houses approximately 1,800

inmates. (Tr. [, p. 148). .
-4 As the Medical I)ifect&:‘.r, Dr. Osei-Tutu was responsible for oversceing all of
the inmates’ medical care. In this capacity, Dr. Osei-Tutu supervised six
nurse practitioners and two physicians. (Tr. 1, pp: 29-30, 31, 148).
5. In addition to his supervisory responsibilities at WiCI-Norfolk, Dr. Osei-Tutu

also treated inmates who came into the clinic. (Tr. 1, pp. 29-30).

[

! There is a three-volume stenographic record of the hearing; each volume corresponds to one day of
hearing, Testimony given during the hearing is cited as follows: “Tr.”, followed by the transcript valume
romber (g8, "1, foliowed by the relevant pages in the transcripl. “Exh.
into evidence at the hearing.

e

* refers to an exhibit marked
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10.

11

12,

During his tenure at MCI-Norfolk, Dr. Osei-Tutu saw an average of twenty
patients a day, for an average of one hundred patients per week. (Tr.1,pp. 32-
33. |
Puring the time that Dr. Osei-Tutu worked &t MCI-Norfolk — from September
9001 to January 2005 ~ inmates were not assigned to specific health care
providers. Inmates would see whichever provider was available as necessary.
(Tr.1,pp. 31, 148-49).

Retween 2001 and 2005, inmates could be seen by a health care provider for a
sick eall visit, a chronic disease visit, or a physical examination. (Tr. 1, p.
148). |

Bctv;'egn 2001 and 2005, a sick call was a visit with a health care pr-ovi&er to

address an acute medical issue, such as a skin rash or a broken dental plate. |

An inmafe fequested a sick visit by submitting a sick slip to the clinic. A sick '

visit was limited to approximately fifieen minutes. (Tr. 1, pp. 31, 159-60;
Exh. 1 at pp. 179, 201). h '

Between 2001 and 2005, 2 chronic disease visit was & visit with a health care
provider to address an ongoing medical problem, such as hypertension or
diabetes. (Tr. 1, pp--159-60).

Between 2001 and 2005, inmates with chronic diseases had to be seen fora
chronic d'xsc'ase visit every three months. A chronic disease visit was allotted
approximately twenty-five minutes. (Tr. I, pp- 159-60).

Between 2001 and 2005, inmates had a physical exam every year. (Tr.1, p.

149).

L2
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13.

14,

15,

16.

17.
- 18,

19

Between 2001 and 2005, doctors and nurse practitioners at MCI-Norfolk were
Nimited as to what time of the day they could see inmates for treatment. Al
approximately 11:15 a.m. and 4:00 p.m. every day, inmates had to retum to
their cells for a head cou.nt even if it meant missing an appointment with a
health care provider. (Tr. 1, pp. 149-50). -

. Paticnt A

Patient A is an adult HiSpanic rmale who was transferred to MCI-Norfolk in
carly 2002. He was in his early fifties and he suffered from a chronic skin
rash, vrinary tract problems, borderline elevated cholesterol and borderlinc
elevated blood pressure. (Tt 1, pp. 33-35; Exh. 1 at pp. 165, 192).

Dr. Osei-Tutu first treated Patient A on June 11, 2002, for a sick visit relating
to.h'zs skin rash. (Tt 1, pp. 34, 41). |

Dr. Osei-Tutu next saw Patient A on June 28, 2002, for a sick visit to discuss

- 2 Tune 27, 2002 dermatology consultation that Patienl A had had at Lemuel

Shattuck Hospital. (T1. 1, pp- 40-41; Exh. 1 at p. 151

" Dr. Osei-Tutu wrote progress notes on August 19, 2002 and September 9,

20072 concerning health care visits with Patient A. (Exh. 1 atpp- 152, 154).
Dr. Oseci-Tutu saw Patient A again on October 11, 2002. This was a sick visit
for dysuria, which is painful urination. (Tr. I, pp. 39-46; Exh. 1 at p. 155).

During the October 11, 2002 visit, Pafient A indicated that he “thought his

_ prostate was bothering [him] again.” Dr. Osei-Tutu indicated in his notes that

Patient A had experienced pain/painful urination for “a couple of weeks.”

Patient A was not in acute distress. (Tr. 1, pp. 43-46; Exh. { at p. 153).

£8 80-BC L0

B0 rAT 70

Sy
o

[



. 20.

21.

22.

23.

24.

25.

. 26.

27.

During the October 11, 2002 visit, Dr. Osei-Tutu took Patient A's vital signs
and performed 2 physical examination, iﬁclnding a digital rectz] examination
io check Patient A's prosiaie. (fr. 1, pp. 45-47).

Dr. Osei-Tutu poted that Patient A's prostate was not énlarg;ad and that it had
no nodules on it. Dr. Osei-Tutu also noted that the prostate was not warm, but
that there was questionable tenderness. (Tr. 1, pp. 45-46; Bxh. 1 atp. 135).
Dr. Osei-Tutu’s provisional diagnosis was pro;statitis, which is inflammation
of the prostate. (TF. I, pp- 4548, Exh. | atp. 155). .

Dr. Osei-Tutu created a reatment plan; which consisted of prescribing

antibiotics, performing a vrinalysis, obtaining a urine cufture and checking

" Patient A's p}ostate-spcciﬁc antigen (“PSA”) level. (Tr. 1, pp. 45-46, 48; Exh.

i at p. 849).
PSA is a protein in the blood stream that servesas a marker for prostate lissue.

(Tr. 11, pp. 288-89). '

" Normal PSA levels range from 0 ng/ml to 4 ng/mi. A PSA level above 4

ng/ml is consideted out of the normal range. (Tr. 1, pp. 103-04, 118-19:Tr. i,
p. 207).

Tn 2002 and 2003, PSA tests were used as a scr;:ening tool for prostale cancer.
(Tr. 11, pp. 185-86).

Whilea pétient’s PSA level can be used as a screening tool, an elevated PSA
.)cve] s not a definitive diagnosis of prostate cancer. Prostale cancer can only
be diagriosed by performing a prostate biopsy. (Tr. L p. 49; Tr, I, pp. 289-

90).
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28.

29.

30.

31

32.

33.

34.

35.

A patient can have an elevated PSA level for reasons other than prostate
cancer, such 2s prostatifis or 2 benign enlargement of the prostate. (Tr. 1, pp.
96-29).

Dr. Osei-Tutu ordered the PSA test in October 2002 because urinary fract

problems are unusual in men. Consequently, when Patient A complained of

burning on urination, Dr. Osei-Tutu thought the problem might be related to
ks prostate. (Tr. 1, pp. 52-53)

In the treatment plan that Dr. Osei-Tutu developed during Patient A’s October
11, 2002 sick visit, he ordered that the fesis, including the PSA test, be done
as soon as possible. (Tr. L p. 53; Bxh. | at p. 349).

Dr. Osei-Tutu wanted the tests é@rﬁpleted as soon a?s‘ﬁc}ssib!e beceuse his
physical examination of Patent A was,r;ot conclusive and thercfore his
diagnosis of prostatitis was not definite. (Tr. 1, p. 53} '

On or about October él, 2002, Dr. Osei-Tutu received the test results that he
had ordered for Patient A. Patient A’s PSA level was 2.53, which was within
the normal limits. Altof the other fest results also werd within normal limits.
(Tr. 1, pp. 4, 56; Exh. 1 2t p. 514). |

Dr. Osei-Tutu saw Patient A on November-lé, 2002 fora ch\:onh; disease
visit. (Tr. T, p. 58; Exh. L atp. 161). |

Dr. Osei-Tutu saw Patient A on December 2, 2002 for a sick visit related lo a
facial rash. (Tr. I, pp- 58, 70-713 Exh. | at p. 162).

On January 28, 2003, Dr. Osei-Tutu signed a.consultation report from Dr.

Asvadi, a dermatologist at Lemuel Shattuck llospital (“LSH"“) who treated

€8 80,68/L0



36.

3

38.

39.

40.

41.

Patient A on January 16; 2003. The refermeal stated, in pest, “Important: patient

needs follow up urology appointment for dysuria at LSH." (Tr. 1, pp. 60-62;

Exh. | at p. 165).

There is no evidence in the record that the urology appoiritment WaS
scheduled. (Tr. 1, pp- 62-63:).

On or shout March 31, 2003, a nurse practitioner under Dr. Osei-Tutu's
supéwision gave PatientA 2 physical examiz;ation, which included
performing adi gital rectal examination to check Patient A’s prostate. The
nurse practitioner also ordered a PSA test for Patieat A. ( [r.1,p.63; Exh. 1 at
p. 862).

Tn 2003; it was part of Dr. Osei-Tutw’s responsibiiiﬁes as Medical Director to

" review every lab result for every patient regardless of whether he had ordercd

_the tests. (Tr. 1, pp- 64-65).

©On April 2, 2003, Dr. Osei-Tutu received and reviewed the resuhs.of the PSA

test that the nurse practitioner had ordered for Paﬁém A. (Tr. 1, p. 65; Exh. 1 .

_atp.519).

The test indicated that Patient A’s PSA level was 5.53, which was out of the |

normal range. (Tr. I, p. 66; Exh. 1 atp.519).

_ ATFSA level between 4 and 10 i3 indicative of a twenty-five percent chance of

prostate cancer. [t also can be indicative of an enlarged or inflamed prostate.

(Tr. L, pp. 96-97; Exh. 1 at p. 519).

£8 8O/GEC L

S

N
Q
o
)

0
6]

W



42.

43,

45,

“46.

47.

48,

49,

50.

Dr. Osei-Tutu's customary praéﬁce o that time was to sign off on all
abnormal lab results and to have the patient’s chart pulled for his review. (1T.
1, pp. 55°56).

%en an inmate had an abnormal test result, it also was Dr. Osei-Tutu’s
practice fo speak with the patient about the 1ab result and to repeat the test o
make sure the first test was accurate. {Tr. 1, pp- 55-56).

After reviewing Patient A's PSA test result, Dr. Osci-Tutu signed the lab
cesult and requested Patient A’s chart for his review. ( {r. 1, pp. 66-67). -

On April 3, 2003, Dr. Osei-Tutu also 1ssued a physicien’s order requesting
that Patient A come and see him for a sick call regarding the elevated PSA.
(Tr. 1, pp. 67-68; Exh. 1 atp. 169). '

Dr. Osei-Tutu ordered Patient A to see him because he wanted t tell Patient
A that his PSA level was elevated. Dr. Osei-Tutu alsa wanted te repeal the
PSA test to ensure that the first test had b&n accurate, (Tr.L, m.). £9-70).
patient A’s medical records for Apri_l 3, 2003 indicate that a nurse practitioner
noted Dr, Osei-Tutu’s order to have Patient A return for a sick visit with Dr.
Osei-Tutu. (Exh. 1 atp. 169).

In April 7003, Dr. Osei-Tutu relied on his staff to ensure that his orders were
carried out. (Tr. 1, pp. 69-70).

Patient A did not return to see Dr, Osei-Tutu 25 ordered. (Tr. I, pp. 70, 71).
Dr. Osei-Tutu next saw Patient A on June 11,2003 This was a sick call for a

facial rash. (Tr- 1, p. 70; Tr. 11, pp. 194-55; Exh. 1 abp. 175).
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When Dr. Osei-Tutu saw Patient A on June 11, 2003, he treated Patiei:n: A for

'hig facial rash only. Dr. Osei-Tutu did not review Patient A’s previous test

results. He did not review Patient A’s medical records to Jetermine whether
there were any outstanding orders. (Tr.L,pp.7 1-73; Bxh. | ai p. 175).

At the June 11,2003 sick visit, Dr, Osei-Tuta did not tell Patient A that he had
had an elevated PSA level in March of 2003. Dr. Osei-Tute did.not ord;ar

another PSA. test for Patient A. (Tr. 1, pp. VT35 Tr. M1, pp. 195, 196-98; Exh.

1 atpp. 175, 177).

Dr. Osei-Tutu saw Patient A again on June 23, 2003. This was a sick call for
a facial rash. (Tt. 11, pp. 196-97; Exh. 1 at p. 175).

hen Dr, Osei-Tutu saw Patient A on June 23, 2003, he treated Patjent A for

s facial rash only, Dr. Osei-Tutu did not review Patient A’s previous test

results. Hedid not review Pat'ient A’s mediéal records fo determine whether
there were any outstanding orders. (Tr. 1L, pp. 196-97: Exh. 1 at p. 175},

Al the June 23, 2003 sick visit, Dr, Osei-Tutu did not tell Patient A that he had

- had an elevated PSA level in March of 2003_., Dr. Osei-Tutu did not order

another PSA test for Patient A. (Tt 11, pp. 196-97; Exh. 1 at p. 175).

On June 25, 2003, Dr. Osei-Tutu wrote a physician’s order for blood tesis for
Patient A. The physician’s order did not inc;iude a PSA test. (Tr. 1§, p. 198;
Exh. 1 at p. 176).

On July 23, 2003, one of Dr. Osei-Tutu’s colleagues, Dr. Stankiewicz, éaw

patient A for a chronic disease visit. (I1.1, pp. 73-75).
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Dr. Osei-Tutu saw Patient A again on October 9, '2003‘ This was a sick visit
for facial dermatitis and for pain in Patient A’sleg. (Tr. L, pp- 80-81; Exh. 1 at
p. 181).

When he saw Patient A oz-: October 9, 2093, Dr. Osei-Tutu treated only his
olin rash. He did not review patient A’s previous test results. He did not
review Patient A’s medical records o determine whether there were any
outstanding orders, (Tr.1, pp- 81, 84).

On October 9, 2003, Dr. O$i-Tutu-did not tell Pétiem A that he had had an
elevated PSA Iew-/el in March of 2003. Dr. Osei-Tutu did not order another

PSA test for Patient A. (Tr. I, p. 84; Tr. 1L, pp. 202-03).

On October 10, 20'03', Dr. Osei-Tutn pérformed a punch biopsy on Patient A’s

 lefileg. (Tr.Lp. 85; Exh. 1 atp. 187)-

At the October 10, 2003 vistt, Dr. Osei-Tutu did not review Patient A's
previous test results. He did not review Patient A's medical records to -

determine whether there were any outstanding orders. (1.1, p- 85; Exh. 1 at

p. 187).

~ On October 10, 2003, Dr. Osei-Tu did not tell Patient A that he bad had an

elevated PSA level in March of2003. Dr. Osei-Tutt did not order aﬁetber
PSA test for Patient A. (Tr. 1; p. 85; Tr. IL, pp- 204-05; Exh. 1 at p. 187).-
Dr. Osei-Tutu next saw Patient A on October 21,2003. Thiswasa sick visit
for a skin rash. tTr. 1, pp. 85-86; Exh. 1 at pp- 187-88).

he October 21, 2003 visit, Dr. Osei-Tutu did not review Patiegxt A's

previous test results. He did not review Patient A’S medlcal records to

10
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67.

68.

69.

70.
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deterraine whether there wers ary outstanding orders. (TT. 1, pp. 86-87; Exh.
I at pp. 187;83, 205).

On Oetober 21, 2003, Dr. Osei-Tutu did not tell Patient A that he had had an
clevated PSA level in March of 2003. (Tr. L, pp- 85;86; Exh. 1 at pp. 187-88).
During the Octobe;r 21,2003 vi;:it, Dr. Osei-Tutu ordered 2 series of fests,
including a urinatysis and a complete blood count. He did‘not order a repeal

PSA test. (Tr.1, pp- 86-87; Exh. | at p. 874).

.Dr. Osei-Tutu next saw Patient A on October 30, 2003, “Chis was a chronie

disease visit for Patient A's high cholesterol. (Tr.L pp. 87-88; Exh. 1 at p.
188).

During the% October 36,‘ 2003 visit, Dr. Oéei—Tum' bcrfonned a physical
examinalion, which was unrevealing. Dr. Osei-Tutu did not performa digital
rectal exam. (Tr. 1, pp. 90-91).

As part of the visit, Dr. Osei-Tuty reviewed Patient A’S most recent lab |

results, as well as Dr. Stankiewicz’s report from the July 23, 2003 chronic

disease visit. In his repért. Dr. Stankiewicz noted thet Patient A's March 2003 -

PSA test had never been repeated. (Tr. L, pp- 160-61).

Wh.en he read Dr. Stankiswicz’s reporl, Dr. Osei-Tutu re&lizc'd that Patient
A’s March 2003 PSA test had never been repeated. (Tr. 1, pp. 160-61).
During télc October 30,2003 visit, Dr, Osei-Tutu Lglked to Patient A about the
March 2003 PSA test results and ordered another PSA test. (Tr. 1, pp. 89, 91,

97-93; Exh. 1 at p. 875).
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The PSA test was completed on Novcmber 5,2003. It indicated that Patient
A's PSA level was 6.90, which was above the normal limits. (Tr. I, p.93;
Exh. 1 at p. 529).

patient A’s PSA level in October of 2002 was 2.53, meaning that his PSA
Jevel more than doubled betwéen Optober 2002 and Novermber 2003. This

was 2 sxgmﬁcant and rapid mcrease (Tr.1, pp. 103-04; Tr. 11, pp- 207-08).

Dr. Osei-Tutu reviewed the November S, 2003 PSA results on November 7,

2003. He then ordered Patient A’s chart pulled for his review. (Tr.1, pp-93-
94).

The chart was pulled for Dr. Osei-Tutu and he reviewed it on November 12,

2003. He issued an order to have the PSA test repeated to ensure ACCHTACY.

He also requested that Patient A make an appaifxt_mem to see him gbout his
clevated PSA level. (Tr. 1, pp. 94,99, 101; Exh. 1 at p. 877).

Dr. Osei-Tutu also planned to .sand Pafient Ato a urologist for a consultation,
with the cxpectaiion that the urologist would perform a prostate biopsy o

check for cancer. (Tr. T, pp- 49, 103-04, 129-30, 163).

Dr. Osei-Tutu could not perform the prostate biopsy himself because he was

an internist and the procedure had to be performed by a wrologist. (Tr.1,pp.
129-30; Tr. 1L, pp- 247‘—48 250-51)..

Dr. Osei-Tutu saw Patient A again on November 17, 2003. l'his was a sick
visit for a facial rash and for pain in Patient A’s leg and back. (Tr. 1, pp. 102-

03; Exh. 1 at pp- 180-91).
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When he saw Patient A on November 17, 2003, Dr. Osei-Tutu discussed the -
significance of the elevated PSA and told Patient A that he was going to send
bim to a urologist for a consultation. (Tr. 1, pp- 103, 130315 Exh. 1 at p. 190).

During the visit, Dr. Osei-Tutu realized that his November 12, 2003 order for

) arépeat PSA had not been carried out. He thercfore repeated his order for the

PSA test. (Tr.1, p- 111; Exh. | atp. 878).

When he saw Patient A on November 17, 2003, Dr. Osei-Tutu did not perform
a dipital rectal exam because he believed the urologist would perform one.
(Te. L pp- {05-06; Exh. 1 at p. 190).

At t‘ne: Novembar 17, 2003 visit, Dr. Osei-Tutu filled out a request fora

,urology consult (Tr 1,p- 110; Exh. 1 at p. 192).

Tn Novermber of 2003, the Regional Medical Director of Correctional Medical

.Services had to approve all initial consultation requests. (Tr. L, pp. 163-64).

Dr. Qsei-’l‘utu submitted the urologist consult request on November 17,2003,
In his request, Dr. Osei-Tuty wrote that Patient A was a «42-year-old [sic]
Hxspa'nic male with increased PSA (6.50)." The request did not include
Patient A’s PSA test results from October 2002 or March 2003. (Tr. |, pp-

112-13; Exh. 1 atp. 192).

. Dr. Osei-Tutu gave the consultation requast to the staff secretary on

November 17, 2003. (Tr. T, pp. 113- 14).

in November 2003, it typically took between a month and six weeks for an

inmate to see & urologist pursuant to & consultatxon request. (Tr. 1, pp. 116-17,

120).
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WhE“l Dr. Osei-Tuty gave the concultation request to the staff secretary, he did

not give her any special instructions about when the urology consult should be

scheduled (Tr 1,pp. 115-16, 120; Exh. 1 atp. 192).

Dr. Osei-Tutu d&d not ask to expedite the urology consult because he felt that
the urologist could see Patient A’s PSA level of 6.90 and could determine for
himself when the consultation should take place. (Tr. L, pp. 116-17,120).

In addmon Dr. Osei-Tutu did not feel there was any reason to expedite the
consultation. First, he did not believe there was a correlation between thc
early diagnosis of prostate cancer-and survival rates. Second, Patient A’s
digital rectal examination in March of 2003 had been unremarkable; Dr. Osei-
Tusu therefore believed that if Patient Ahad prostate cancer, it was -
microscopic. (Tr.1, pp. 116-17, 120, 161 62).

Patient A’s urology consultation was scheduled for Decembe:r 26,2003 with -
Dr. Klotkin at Lemuel Sh'attuc.k Hospital (LSH"). (Tr. T, p. 117: Exh. latp.
197).

Dr. Osei-Tutu was required to send Patient A to LSH for the urology ccmsu%t.
He was only allowed to send an inmate to another facility if LSH did.not have
the necessary medical expertise. (Tr. 1, pp- 162-63).

Dr. Osei-Tutu did not order to have Patient A's medical records sent to Dr.
Klotkin in advance of the consultation. In 2003, it was Dr. Osei-Tulu’s
practice to forward an inmate’s medical records to a consulting physician only

if the physician requested them. (Tr.§, p. 115).

14

O

S L

s
4

=t

&8

St

N
O
]
(t ]

&)
0y

Oz



94.

95.

86.

97,

98.

99.

100.

Dr. Osei-Tutu received a copy of Dr Klotkin's umlogy consult report on
December 31,2003, (Tr. L, pp- 120-21 Exh. l at p 197)
In his vepert, Dr. Klotkin stated that he wanted to perform an ultrasound-

guided prostate biopsy on Patient A. He requested that the procedure be

cheduled for February 2, 2004, at LSH. (Tr. 1, pp- 122-24; Exh. 1 et p. 198).

After reviewing Dr. Klotkin's report, Dr. Osei-'.Fum‘ ordercd a nurse
practitioner, Mark Clarke, to schedule the ultrasound-guided biopsy for
patient A. (Tr.1, pp. 121-23).

Nurse Practitioner Clasi{e filled out the necessaﬁ pa'pcr‘work on January 3,
2004 Dr, Osei-Tutu signed the paperwork on January 5, 2004, and gave itto
the staff secretary, who Was responsxble for scheduling tests and
appéintmems. (Tr. L, pp- 123-25).

Durmg his time at MCl-Norfolk, Dr Osei-Tutu could not dictate when a
consultation or biopsy was performed; i was up to the doctor performing the

consultation or biopsy 10 determine when it would take place. (Tr. L p. 169;

- Te. I, pp- 257-58).

During his time at MCl- Norfolk, Dr. Osei-Tutu did not schedule appmntments

outside of the facility. The staff secrétary was responsible for coordinating all

such scheduling. (Tr. T, pp. 114, 126-27).

patient A’s biopsy initially was scheduled for February 2, 2004. (Tr L, p.

126).
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For reasons out of Dr. Osei-Tutu's contro i, 'Patient A's biopsy was ré-
scheduled from February 2, 2004 to February 20, 2004, and then to Mavch 2,
2004. (Tr. I, pp. 126-27, 133). |
The biopsy revealed that Patient A had prostate cancer, (1T, I, p. 132).
Standard of Care
When a patient with a history of normal PSA levels and umematkéble digital
rectal examinations has an elevated PSA test result, the standard of care in
2003 for an average qualified internist rf;,qli'xred 1elling the patient about his
elevated PSA level within a month after recetving the test result. (Ir. 1L, p.
189).
When a palient with a history of normal PSA levels and unrémarkable digital
rectal exarminations has an elevated PSA test result, the standard of c.are in
2003 for an average qualified internist alsd required either repeating the PSA
test or treating the patient with antibiotics and then repeating the test. In

either case, the standard of care for an average qualified internist in 2003

required repeating the PSA test within six wecks after the first test. (Tr. 11, pp.

187-90).
In 2003, the standard of care for an average qualified internist required

repeating the PSA test within six weeks for two reasons: (1) to rule out a false

positive; and (2) to see if the PSA was brieﬂj: clevated because of a low-grade

prostate infection. (Tr. 11, pp- 190, 235-36).
In 2003, if the repeat PSA test had been within normal limits, the standard of

care for an average qualified internist required repeating the PSA test within
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109.

110.
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six months. 1f the repeat PSA test had remained eleval ted, the standard of care

' for an averape qualified internist in 2003 required a more aggressive freatment

plen. (Tr. 1L, pp. 190, 239).

When a patient has had an elevated PSA fest result and the test was not
repeated within six weeks, the standard of care in 2003 for an average
qualified internist required telling the patient about the results at the patient’s
next health care visit. (Te. 11, pp- l9$—96, 198, 203, 205-06).

When a patient bas had an eiévateid PSA test result and the test was not ’
repaétcd within six weeks, the standard of care in 2003 for an average
qualified internist required repeating the PSA test at the patient’s next heslth
care visit. (Tr. I, pp. 195-86, 198, 203, 205-06).

Tn 2003, the standard of care for an average quelified internist required
reviewing the following information &s part of e*;rery patient visit, including 8
sick visit: the patient’s problem list, active medication_s, most-recent lab
resuits and most-recent visits with health care providers- (Tr. II,‘ pp. 220-21).
When a patient’s PSA level has more than doublcd iin one year and has been
elevated for seven months, the standard of care in 2003 for Lhe average”
qualified urologist required conducting a consultation w:thm two weeks and
performing a biopéy within fou.r weeks. (Tr. 11, pp. 207-08, 212).

When requesting a urology consultation for a patient with 2 PSA level that
has snore than doubled tn one year and that has been elevated for seven

months, the standard of care in 2003 for the average qualified internist
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requived asking the urologist to schedule a prostate biopsy ona expedited
basis. (Tr. 1L, pp. 207-08, 260-61).

112. When sending a patient for a urology consult due to an glevated PSA level,
the standard of care in 2003 for the average qua!iﬁec} internist x;equired- '
prov';d‘mg the consulting urotogist with the patient’s relevant medical h-isiory,
including his previous é‘SA test results, current medicatior;s and active
medical problems. (Tr. IL pp. 298—09).

Discussion

The Boarci has the authority to discipline a physicién “wha is guilty of conduct
whicﬁ places info question the physician’s competence to practice medicine, incl;xding e
negligence on repeated occasions™ GL.c1 12, § 5(c). Negligence inclndes, arong |
Sther things, the fatlure to meet gene?ally acceptcd standards of care wuhm the medical

community. S€e,€.B., Board of Registration in Med. v, Thomas Schultz, M.D., RM-91—

' 219 (DALA dec 71 ]0/97 Fin, Dec. & Order 12/17/97). See also Altman v. Aronson,

731 Mass. 588, 591—92 2L N. E 505, 506 (1919) (negligence “is the fanlure ofa
re:spom51ble person ... to exercise fthe required] degree of care, vigilance and for&;thopght

.inthe d:scharge of the duty then resting on HHm™). ~

. After carcfully considering &l of the evidence, [ find that the Board has et its

burden of proving by a preponderance of the evidence that Dr Osci-Tulu was negligent
on repeated occasions because hé failed to meet the standard of care requircd of the
" average qualified internist in the following ways: (1) he did not tell Patient A about the
results of his March 2003 PSA testina timely fashmn (2) he failed to repeat Patient A's

"March 2003 PSA test in atirely fashion; (3)on ﬁvc separate occasions, he fatled o
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review pertinent medical records before reating Patient A; (4) he did not provide the
consulting urologist with Patient A's relevant medicel history; and (5) he did not

advocate for an expedited prostate btopsy for Patient A.

The Board did not meet its burden of proving that Drr. Osei-Tutu failed to have an.

. adequate system (n place to ensure that physician orders were carried out. Moreover, the
Board contends in its clesingk brief that Dr. Osei-Tutu’s conduct rises fo the level of gross
negligence. See.e.g. G.L.c. 112, § 5(c) {the Board can discipiine physicians who are
guilty of gross negligence). The Board’s Statement of Allegations did not charge Dr.
Osei-Tutu with gross neglipence, hav&evef. As a result, this charge is not properly beforé
me.

. Failins toTell Patient A About the March 2003 PSA Resulis.

The standard of care in 2003 for the average qualified internist required that Dr.
Osei-Tutn tell Patient A about his elevated PSA level within a {I:IOI_Ith of receiving the test
results. Dr. Osei-Tutu received Patient A’s PSA fest results on April 2, 2003 and he -
talked to Patient A about the results on October 30, 2003, nearty seven montbs tater. Dr.
OSet-Tutu s conduct therefore fell below the prevai_ling standﬁrd of care.

Dr. Osei-Tutu comectly points out that a day afler receiving the March 2003 PSA
. results, he tried to schedule an appointment with Patient A and there is no proof that it
was his fault that the visit did not occur. In particular, on April 3,2003,Dr. Osei-Tutu
issued an order to have Patient A schedule a sick visit fo see him about his PSA level. A

nuse practitioner noted Dr. Osei-Tutu’s order, which indicates that he or she acted on it.
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Morecl;ver, while Patient A did not returmn for the requested sick visit, there is no evidence
that Dr. Osei-Tutu was responsible for the lapse.

| This does not mean that Dr. Osei-Tutu met the requisite standard of care,
however. Dr. Osei-Tutu saw Patient A on June 11, 2003; June 23, 2003; October 9,

2003; October 10, 2003; and October 21, 2003, yet he did net discuss the March 2003

PSA test at any of those visits. Given that the stand@:d of care required Dr. Osei-Tutn to - '

talk to Patient A withina month after getting the ﬁrst results, it was incumbent upon him
' to speak to Patient A about the PSA test at these later, visits. See Findings of Fa;.ct No.
167, By faling to discuss the PSA testwith Patieat A untl October 30, 2003, Dr. Osei-
Tutu failed to meet the standerd of care in 2003 for en average qu;liﬁed internist.

5" Pailin to Repeat Patient A’s March 2003 PSA Test in  Timely Fashion,

The standard of care in 2003 for the average qualified internist required that Dr.
. Osei-Tutu repeat the PSA test within six weeks of receiving the first test results. In this
cése, Dr. Osei-Tutu received the PSA lsb report on April 2, 2003, but did not ordera
repeat test until October 30, 2003, seven months after the first test. As previcusly

discussed, Dr. Osei-Tutu saw Patient A on June 11, 2003; June 23, 2003; Ostober 9,
| 2003; October 10, 2003; and October 21, 2003, but did not repéat the test doring any o.f -
these vis‘its. . |

Moreover, on June 25, 2003, Dr. Osei-Tutu wrole a physician’s‘ozder for blood

‘@;ests for Patier;t A, but he did not include a repeal PSA test. His fgilure: to order the

repeat test at that ime foll below the standard of care in 2003 for the average qualified

2 patient A could have missed the sick visit for many reasons that had nothing to do with Dr. Osei-Tutu.
For example, perhaps Patient A received the order, but did not follow up on it. Or perhaps Patient A wried
to see Dr. Osei-Tutu, buf had to returs to his cell for a head count before the appointment occurred. See,
e.g., Tr. 1, pp. 149-50 (inmates had to retum to their cells twice a day fora head count).
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. internist. In addition, the June '25, 2003 order demonstrates that Dr. Osei-Tuin did not
have to schedule 2 health care visit befuxe. ordering tests for inmates. This means that Dr.
Osel-Tutn could have issued an order for the repeat PSA test snytime after he received
the March 2003 lab report. By failing to repeat the PSA test until October 30, 2003, Dr.
Osei-Tutu failed to meet the standard of care m 2003 for an average qualified internist.

Dr. Osei-Tutu’s expert witness, Dr. Jerome Siegel, {estified thiat the standard of

eare tequired Dr. Osei-Tutu to repeat the PSA test within two years. See.e.q, Tr. 11, pp.

299, 303, Having observed Dr. Siege:l and having weighed his testimony against the rest
of the evidence, I do not eredit hlS testimofty on this poiat. Dr. Siegel was evasive and
gave intenfionally conveluted answers to straightforward queshons Fer mstance, when
.asked ahout the standard of care fora panent with an abaormal PSA Ievel Dr. Szega]
ingtead discussed rottine prostate caneer screening for healthy men. See, .., Tr. IL, pp.
259300, Such responses weit e‘«a;ivc and vohelpfol
Adclitionally, Dr. Siegel’s testimony does not mzke logical sense. He testified, for
' emmple, that Patient A’s PSA level needed 1o be repeated to ensure thai &he first test was
accurate, yet he felt the test could have been repeated within two years Gwen that PSA
tevels can fluctuate over time, waiting two years to repsal the test WOuEd not have
indicated whether the original tést Was a false positive, Simmilarly, Dr. Siegel testified that
in 2003 the general. guidelines from medical associétims recommeéended that men over
fifty geta routine PSA test to screen for prostate cancer Once a year. Tr. 10, pp. 299—300;
It makes no sense that the standard of care required repeatmg an alevated PSAtestin ‘tw’o

years when healthy males with normal PSA levels should be tested every year. Because
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Dir. Siegel's testiraony on the epplicable standard of care was both evasive and incredible,
1 did not give it any weight.
¥n contrast, I found Dr. Knights, who testified on the Board’s behalf, to be candid,
direct and truthful, Moreover, his testimony was compatible with the balance of the
.evidence. For instance, Dr. Osei-Tutu testified that he had iateﬁded to repesat the March
PSA test right away to ensure acctacy; this is consistent with Dr. Knights’s testimony
that Patient A should have been re-tested within six weeks to rule out a false positive. I
therefore accept Dr. Knights's testimony concerning the standerds of care at issue in this
case, including the standasd of carg for repeating an zbnormal PSA test.

In surn, by failing to order the repeat PSA test until October 30, 2003, Dr. Osei~

Tutu’s conduect fell below the applicable standard of care in 2003 .for. an average qﬁaﬁﬁed

internist.

3. Tailing to Review Pertinent Portions of Patient A’s KMedical Records

“In .2003, the standard of care for the average qualified internist required reviewing
the following information as part of every patient visit, including a sick visit: the
patient’s problem list, sctive medications, most-recent lab results a:ud most-recent visits
with health care providess. When Dr. Osei-Tutu saw Patient A for gick visits on Juns 11,
:’2003; June 23, 2003; October 9, 2003; October 10, 2003; and October 21, 2003, he did
not review Patient A’s problem list, most-recent lzb results, current medications or most-
- recent i;isit?- with health care providers. ﬁe therefore violated the pertinent standard of
care.

_ Dr. Osei-Tutu argu?s that be did not have time to review any part of an igxmate’s

- medical records in connection with a gick visit. He testified that because sick visits were
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sflotted fifteen minutes, he could only treat the inmate’s immediate problem and counld
not Jook at the inmate’s prévioﬁs tab results or other aspects of his medical records. 1did
not find this 'testimony to be credible. Dr. Osei-Tutu's other testimony, as well as his
own orders and progress notes, demonsirale that he did have time to review portions of
patients’ mdmal records in conneetion with sick visits. Ses. e.g., Tr. I, pp. 68-69, 103,
130-60 (Dr Osel-Tutu sometunas reviewed progress tepor&s 18b results, x-rays and
image studies' during sick visiis). Moreover, to aceept Dr. Osei-Tutu's argument, 1 wonld
. have o acoept that mmates aré enitled 1o a lower standard of medical care than the sest
of the population, a propeosiﬁon‘that 1 canniot adopt.

I there.fore mn;:lwde that Dr. Osex—’l‘utu s care of Patient A fell below the
prevailing standard of cere in 2003 because he failed to review Patient A’s "nost-recmt
_ labresults, problem list, curzent medications and most-recent visits with eare providers
hefore treating Pafient A. Dr. Osei-—Tu_.ﬁ failed to meet this standard of care during five
iek visits that occurred on the following dates: June 11, 2003; June 23, 2003; October 9,

2003; Cctober 10, 2003; and October 21, 2003.

4, Failing to Provide Relevent Information fo Dr. Klotldn,
When sending a patient for a urology consult due to an elevated P_SA level, the
standard of care in 2003 for the average qualified infernist reqnired providing the
consulting urologist with the patient’s relevant medical bistory, mcludmg his
medications, active medical problems end previous PSA test results. Dr. Osei-Tutw’s
request for a wrology consuli stated only that Patient A was a “42-year old [sic] Hispanic
male with increased PSA (6.90).” The order did not inciude any information about

Patient A's cument medical problems or his medications. Wer did the order include -
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patient A’s PSA test resulis from October o£2002 2nd Masch of 2003, T accept Dr.
Krights's testimony that the earlier PSA test results were especially important betause

' they put the November PSA results m perspective. Specifically, they stiowed that Patient
A's PSA levels had more than doubled in one year, which was & dramatic increase for 2
man 6f Patient A’s age and which m&.cated that Patient A reqmred prompt treatment.

During the hearing, Dr. Osei-Tutu and his counsel contended that the consulting
urologist, Dr. Klotkin, could have requested Patient A’s entire medncal record if he |
wamed it. This is a red herring. The purpose of this case is to review Dr. Osei-Tutw’s
ccnduct in relation fo ihe applicable standard of care. In this instance, his ebhgatwn Was
fo provide the consulting urologist with 2 limited set of relevent medical information,
such a8 past PS A results, current medications and active medical problems. He did not
do that.

To the extent Dr. Osei-Tutu means to argue that he ormtted the necessary
snformation becatse Dr. Klotkin elready had all of it, the evidence does not suppart such
an argument. To the contrary, the evidence establishes that Dr. Osei-Tuta did not send
the' mformanon because it was his pracﬁce not to unless it was sequestcd See.ez., Tr. L,
p. 115. lalso note that Dr. Klotkin did not have Patient A’s medical records from the
prison, including the PSA test results from October 2002 or March 2003.

After weighing the evidence, I conclude that Dr. Osei-Tutu failed to meet the

standard of care in 2003 for the average qualified intemist when he neglected to provide .

Dr. Klotlin with pertinent medical information, including Patient A’s cvarent

medications, active medical problems and previous PSA test resuis.
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3. Failing to Advocate foran Expedited Consultation and Prostate Biopsy.

When Dr. Osei-Tutu requested the urology consult in November 2003, Patient A
had had an elevated PSA Jevel for over seven months, Moreover, his PSA level had
-doubled in one year. Under these circumstances, the standard of care for the average
qualified tnternist required that Dr. Osel-Tutu fry to expedite the urology consultation and
suiaséquent prostate biopsy. He did not do so. -

Dr. Ogei-Tutu correcily points out that he did not control Dr. Klotkin’s schedule

and could not mandate when the biopsy took place. That, however, is not the point. The

standard of care required Dr, Osci-Tutu to reach out to Dr. Klotkin on behelf of Patient A~

and ask for an expedited schedole. As Dr. Knights testified:

... if 1 was his primary cate physician and somehow there had been

a slip of six months in moving along on this elevated PSA, I wouid

want to get that biopsy done &5 soon as possible, and if it meant

picking up:the phone and calling the urologist and saying, “Look, [

amn worried about this guy. He’s young. His PSA is going up

drastically. Could you get him in sooner?” | would make the call.
Tr. 1, pp. 260-61. Moreover, it was esp'ecially impbnant for Dr. Osei-Tutu to make the
request in this case. Because Dr. Osei-Tutu’s consultation request did not include Patient
A’s past PSA levels, Dr. Klotkin-had no way of knowing that those levels had risen
dramatically in one year. Consequently, Dr. Klotkin could not evaluate the potential
sericusness of Patient A's situation on his own. It therefore was particularly important
‘for Dr. Osei-Tutu to reach out to Dr. Klotkin.

fn the present case, Dr. Osei-Tutu did nothing —such as talking to Dr. Klotkin on

the telephone ot sending him a written request - to try to have the urology consultation

and subsequent prostate biopsy scheduled quickly. As aresult, Dr. Osei-Tutu failed 10

- meet the applicable standard of care for the average qualified internist.
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6. Failing to Have an Adequate Traéking Systern.

The Board alleges that Dr. Osei-Tutu féiled o have a system in place to track

whether or not physician orders were carried out. First, this charge does not appear to be

in the Statement of Allegations against Dr. Osei-Tutu. The Statement of Auegations .
relates solely to Dr. Osei-Tutu’s care of Patient A. It does not contain any claims or
allegations conceming Dr. Osei-Tutu's general practices and procedures as the Medical
Director at MCLNorfolk. Thus, I do not believe Dr. Osei-Tutu was given fair notice that
this charge would be a part of the case against him.

In the event that the Statement could be, Eead to include this charge, however, 1
address it here. After reviewing the record, 1 comiude that the Board did not present

sufﬁment evidence to sustain this cliarge. 1 "be Board relies on the fact that Dr. Osex—Tutu

ordered Patient A to return for a s;ck visit to dtscuss his March 2003 PSA levels, but the

sick visit never took place. The Board, however, did not present evidence concemmg the
applicable standard of care in 2003 for tracking physician orders. Nor did the Board
present evidence that Dr. Osei-Tutu was responsible for establishing a tracking system at
MCI-Norfolk. Although Dr. Osei-Tutu was the, viedical Dxrector at MCI—Norfoik many
procedures and pohcxes were set by his supcnors at Correctmnal Medical Services. See.:
e.g., Tr. I, pp. 35-36. Thus, while it is troubling that Patient A did not return for the sick
visit asA ordered, the Board has not proven by a preponderance of the evider:xce that Dr.
Ogei-Tutu was negligent with respect to establishing and maintaining a system fo track

physician orders-at the prison.
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Conclusion and Recomumiendation

For the reasons set forth above, 1 find that Dir. Osei-Tutu failed to meet the
standard of care reguired of the average qugliﬁed. internist in the following ways: (1) he
déd not tell Patient A about the ;rcsults of his iv!arch 2003 PSA test in a timely fashion; (2)
he failed to repeat Patient A’s March 2003 PSA ﬁest‘in a ii}nc!y fa_shion; (3)onfive '
separate occasions, he failed to review peréinent medical records before treating Patient
Ay (4)he d{d not provide the corisulting urologist with Patient A’s relevant medieal
_ history, including his current medications, active medical problems and previous PSA
levels; and (5) he did not advecate for an ex;:)editcd prostate biopsy. Cénsequen_tly, Dr.
Osei-Tut committed negligence on repeated occasions and therefore “is guilty of
conduct which places into'quéstion This} cdmbéténcc o ;;vractiée medicine.” G.L.c. 112,
§ 5(c).

[ further conclude that the Board’s Statement of Allegations did not include
charges that Dr. Osei-Tut (1) failed 10 have a system to track physician orders; or (2)
commitied gross negligence. Thus, those charges arcnota proper part of this case.

Based on the foregoing, 1 recommend that the Board impose appropriale

discipline on Dr. Osei-Tutu.

SO ORDERED.
DIVISION OF ADMINISTRATIVE LAW APPEALS
\/\»ai’ m&kﬁ/
Nfalie S. Monroe~” '
Date: July 8,2008 Administrative Magistrate
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